provided that such disputes are submitted in the following format: 

i. Batched by similar issue 

ii. One Provider Claims Dispute Resolution Request form completed for each batch 

2. Deadlines 

a. Disputes must be submitted to KHS within three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days 

of the date of KHS’ action, or in the case of inaction, three hundred sixty-five (365) 

calendar days after the time for contesting/denying claims has expired.  

b. Disputes that are returned for additional information must be resubmitted to KHS within 

thirty (30) working days of the date of receipt.  

3. Format 

a. Disputes must be submitted using a Provider Claims Dispute Resolution Request form,